TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM329425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
HSBC BANK CANADA		09/05/2014	International bank in Canada: CANADA	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JACAM CHEMICAL COMPANY 2013, LLC	
Street Address:	11767 Katy Freeway, Ste. 230	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77067	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3587655	SMART FLUID
Serial Number:	85798949	JACAM
Serial Number:	85799078	JC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

7132223291 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-221-3306

Email: constance.rhebergen@bgllp.com, docketing@bgllp.com

Constance Gall Rhebergen Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 711 Louisiana Street, Ste. 2300

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074378.000028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Constance Gall Rhebergen
SIGNATURE:	/Constance Gall Rhebergen/
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=JACAM Chemical Company Release#page1.tif source=JACAM Chemical Company Release#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005443 FRAME: 0561

source=JACAM Chemical Company Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005443 FRAME: 0562

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Termination"), is dated as of September 5, 2014 and made by HSBC BANK CANADA as Agent, located at 407 8th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Canada T2P 1E6 ("Grantee") to JACAM CHEMICAL COMPANY 2013, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), located at 11767 Katy Freeway, Suite 230, Houston, TX 77067.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of April 22, 2013, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 24, 2013, at Reel 5013 and Frame 0693; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

AJ76298248,2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

HSBC BANK CANADA,

as Agent

Namer Ryan Smith

Title: Assistant Vice President

By:

Title: Assistant Vice President

Λ/76298248.2

Schedule A

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Grantor	Trademark Name	Country/State	Serial No.	Registration No
Jacam Chemical Company 2013, LLC	SMART FLUID	USA	77,046,796	3,587,655
Jacam Chemical Company 2013, LLC	JACAM	USA	85,798,949	Application Pending
Jacam Chemical Company 2013, LLC	JC and Design	USA	85,799,078	Application Pending

A/76298248.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005443 FRAME: 0565

RECORDED: 01/20/2015